PULSE-ANALOG TRANSMITTER
SGJ
SGJW
SGJL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
- 2 -
Preface
Thank you for purchasing our SGJ, SGJW or SGJL, Pulse-Analog Transmitter. This manual

F3 Line driver 0.001 Hz to 100 kHz
*2: Output 1, Output 2
Code Output Type Code Output Type
1
Current output
4 to 20 mA A
Voltage output
0 to 10 mV*1
2 0 to 20 mA*1 B 0 to 100 mV*1
3 0 to 16 mA*1 C 0 to 1 V*1
4 2 to 10 mA D 0 to 5 V*1
5 0 to 10 mA*1 E 1 to 5 V
   F 0 to 10 V*1
   G -5 to 5 V*2
*1: 0 V or less: Out of base accuracy
*2: Not available for the SGJW.
1.2 How to Read the Model Label
The model label is attached to the left side of the case.
 (Fig. 1.2-1)
Terminal arrangement
Model (e.g. SGJW-F011-0-0)
Input (Enter a type selected in [Input type].)
Output 1 (Enter a type selected in [Output 1 type].)
Output 2 (Enter a type selected in [Output 2 type].)
Serial number
- 7 -
2. Name and Functions
2.1 Front Panel
 SGJ, SGJL SGJW
①
③
④
⑤
⑥
①
③
④
⑤
⑥
⑦
⑧
⑨
⑩
⑦
⑧
② ②
(Fig. 2.1-1)
① Display section Indicates setting contents, input value, output value, etc.
② Mounting screw Used for fixing the instrument to the socket or removal from it.
③ DISP key Switches the displays, and moves to the next setting item.
In Manual mode, Output 1 and Output 2 setting can be switched.
Releases the lock status of the DISP key by pressing for 3 seconds.
④ MODE key Selects either a setting mode or a display mode.
Shifts the digit for the Custom Display.
Enters the setting mode by pressing and holding for 5 seconds.
⑤ Up key Increases the numerical value.
Contents of Multi-Display A and B can be changed alternately when
Default Display is RUN display mode 1, 2*, 3, 4*, 5 and 6*.
⑥ DOWN key Decreases the numerical value.
Enters Manual mode by pressing for 3 seconds.
⑦ Output 1 Zero Adjusts the value of Output 1 Zero.
⑧ Output 1 Span Adjusts the value of Output 1 Span.
⑨ Output 2 Zero* Adjusts the value of Output 2 Zero.
⑩ Output 2 Span* Adjusts the value of Output 2 Span.
* For the SGJW only
- 8 -
2.2 Display Section
 SGJ，SGJL SGJW
①